PROFICIENCY AT USING
THE METERED DOSE
INHALER AMONG
PATIENTS ATTENDING
THE WITPOORT HOSPITAL
OUTPATIENT CLINIC

IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT
OF THE AWARD OF THE
DEGREE OF MASTER OF
MEDICINE(MMED).FAMILY
MEDICINE

DR ISIGUZO OBINNA FRED (M.B.B.S.
BENIN)

SUPERVISOR: DR N. NDWAMATO
MBChB (NATAL),MMED(FAM MED)
MEDUNSA



Declaration

|, Isiguzo Obinna Fred hereby declare that the work on which
this research is based is original (except where
acknowledgements indicate otherwise) and that neither the
whole work nor any part or it has been, is being or is to be
submitted for another degree at this or any other university.

Signature Date



Acknowledgements

Acknowledgement to university of Limpopo for giving me the opportunity to study with
them, all the lectures and facilitators for their endurance and guidance, especially my
facilitators Drs Okonta and Clark. To my supervisor, Dr Ndwamato for the encouragement
and always being there for me, special thanks. Dr Nyachow for setting the pace for this
research

To my research assistants miss F, Mfisa and Justina M for their time and support. To all staff
of Witpoort hospital for their encouragement, | really enjoyed working with you.

My wife Andra and son Ethan for being my third eye

To God almighty for his love and patience



TABLE 4.1

GRAPH 4.1

TABLE 4.2

TABLE 4.3

GRAPH 4.2

TABLE 4.4

TABLE 4.5

TABLE 4.6

TABLE 4.7

TABLE 4.8

TABLE 4.9

GRAPH 4.3

TABLE 4.10

GRAPH 4.4

TABLE 4.11

TABLE 4.12

TABLE 4.13

TABLE 4.14

LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES

AGE DISTRIBUTION 21
BAR GRAPH OF AGE DISTRIBUTION 22
SEX DISTRIBUTION 22
EDUCATIONAL LEVEL 23
BAR GRAPH OF EDUCATIONAL LEVEL 23
DURATION OF ASTHMA 24
USE OF BECLOSAMIDE 24
USE OF SALBUTAMOL 25
EDUCATOR ON MDI USE 25
STEPS COMPLETED 26
STEPS GOT ACCURATELY 26
BAR GRAPH OF STEPS GOT ACCURATELY 27
SEX COMPARED WITH ABILITY TO COMPLTED ALL STEPS 27

ROTATED BAR GRAPH OF NUMBER OF STEPS COMPLETED
COMPARED WITH SEX 28
EDUCATIONAL LEVEL COMPARED WITH ABILITY TO
COMPLETE ALL STEPS 28
DURATION OF ASTHMA WITH ABILITY TO COMPLETE ALL STEPS 29
AGE COMPARED TO ABILITY TO COMPLETE ALL STEPS 29
PERSON TEACHING TECHNIQUE WITH ABILITY TO COMPLETE

ALL STEPS 30



ABSTRACT

AIM AND OBIJECTIVE: To determine metered dose inhaler usage technique among

asthmatic patients attending outpatient clinic and assess relationship between proficiency
and specific factors for efficient or non-efficient usage.

DESIGN: A cross-sectional study was conducted in outpatient clinic; the inhalation technique
was assessed in six steps.

SETTING: outpatient clinic of Witpoort hospital, Limpopo province, South Africa.

RESULT: Total of 102 patients (32 male and 70 female) was assessed with age ranging from
10 to 77(mean 44) between September to November 2008. Only three (2.9%) of patients
could perform all six steps correctly. Percentage of patients performing each step correctly
were: 20.6% , 65.7%, 4.9%, 4.9% and 1% got none of the step, one step, two steps, three
steps, and four steps correctly respectively. None got up to five steps correctly. The 2.9%
that got all six steps correctly were taught by a doctor and had asthma duration of greater
than five year.

CONCLUSION: This study shows a high level of incorrect usage of metered dose inhaler
among asthmatic patient attending witpoort hospital. Sex (gender), age and educational
level did not play a role in proficiency of inhaler use.



Declaration

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1

1.1

1.2

1.3

CHAPTER 2

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.5.1

2.5.2

2.5.3

24.4

245

2.6

INTRODUCTION
OVERVIEW
PROBLEM STATEMENT
JUSTIFICATION FOR STUDY
LITERATURE REVIEW
METHODS
DEFINITION
EPIDEMIOLOGY OF ASTHMA
SYMPTOMS AND SIGNS
MANAGEMENT
GOALS
DRUG THERAPY
DRUG ROUTE
INHALATIONAL DEVICES
INHALATIONAL TECHNIQUE

DETERMINANTS OF POOR CONTROL

Vi



2.7 CAUSE OF UNDERUSE OF INHALER 10
2.7.1 INADEQUATE PATIENT EDUCATION ON ASTMA CARE 11

2.7.2 HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS KNOWLEDGE AND ATTITUDE 11

2.7.3 TYPE OF INHALER USED 12
2.7.4 AGE AND GENDER 12
2.7.5 PATIENTS EDUCATIONAL LEVEL AND LITERACY 13
2.8 LIMITATION OF SEARCHED LITERATURE 13
CHAPTER 3 METHODS 15
3.1 PURPOSE OF STUDY 15
3.2 OBJECTIVES 15
3.3 RESEARCH QUESTION 15
34 STUDY DESIGN 15
3.5 STUDY POPULATION AND SAMPLING 16
3.6 ETHICAL CONSIDERATION AND CONSENT 17
3.7 DATA COLLECTION AND SETTING 18
3.8 DATA ANALYSIS 19
3.9 RELIABILITY, OBJECTIVITY AND VALIDITY 19
3.10 BIAS AND HOW IT WAS REDUCED 20
3.11.1 SELECTION BIAS 20
3.11.2 OBSERVER BIAS 20
3.11.3 EVALUATION APPREHENSION 20

3.11.4 ANALYSIS 20

vii



CHAPTER 4

4.1

4.1.1

4.1.2

4.1.3

4.1.4

4.1.5

4.1.6

4.2

CHAPTER 5

CHAPTER 6

6.1

6.2

6.2.1

6.2.2

6.2.3

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

PROTOCOL

QUESTIONNAIRE

RESULTS
DEMOGRAPHICS
AGE DISTRIBUTION
GENDER
EDUCATIONAL LEVEL
DURATION OF ASTHMA
INHALER USE
EDUCATION ON INHALER USE

MDI USAGE TECHNIQUE

DISCUSSION

CONCLUSION
RECOMMENDATIONS

HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS
PATIENTS

FAMILY

viii

21

21

21

22

23

24

24

25

25

31

35

35

36

36

37

37

38

44

44

51



CONSENT FORM

REPC CERTIFICATE

55

57



