PROFICIENCY AT USING
THE METERED DOSE
INHALER AMONG
PATIENTS ATTENDING
THE WITPOORT HOSPITAL
OUTPATIENT CLINIC

IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT
OF THE AWARD OF THE
DEGREE OF MASTER OF
MEDICINE(MMED).FAMILY
MEDICINE

DR ISIGUZO OBINNA FRED (M.B.B.S. BENIN) SUPERVISOR: DR N. NDWAMATO MBChB (NATAL),MMED(FAM MED) MEDUNSA

					•	
ı١	ec	$\sim$	2	+ 1		-
		_	1 7		( )	
$\boldsymbol{-}$		u	u		$\mathbf{\sim}$	

I, Isiguzo Obinna Fred hereby declare that the work on which this research is based is original (except where acknowledgements indicate otherwise) and that neither the whole work nor any part or it has been, is being or is to be submitted for another degree at this or any other university.

Signature	Date

## Acknowledgements

Acknowledgement to university of Limpopo for giving me the opportunity to study with them, all the lectures and facilitators for their endurance and guidance, especially my facilitators Drs Okonta and Clark. To my supervisor, Dr Ndwamato for the encouragement and always being there for me, special thanks. Dr Nyachow for setting the pace for this research

To my research assistants miss F, Mfisa and Justina M for their time and support. To all staff of Witpoort hospital for their encouragement, I really enjoyed working with you.

My wife Andra and son Ethan for being my third eye

To God almighty for his love and patience

## **LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES**

TABLE 4.1	AGE DISTRIBUTION	21
GRAPH 4.1	BAR GRAPH OF AGE DISTRIBUTION	22
TABLE 4.2	SEX DISTRIBUTION	22
TABLE 4.3	EDUCATIONAL LEVEL	23
GRAPH 4.2	BAR GRAPH OF EDUCATIONAL LEVEL	23
TABLE 4.4	DURATION OF ASTHMA	24
TABLE 4.5	USE OF BECLOSAMIDE	24
TABLE 4.6	USE OF SALBUTAMOL	25
TABLE 4.7	EDUCATOR ON MDI USE	25
TABLE 4.8	STEPS COMPLETED	26
TABLE 4.9	STEPS GOT ACCURATELY	26
GRAPH 4.3	BAR GRAPH OF STEPS GOT ACCURATELY	27
TABLE 4.10	SEX COMPARED WITH ABILITY TO COMPLTED ALL STEPS	27
GRAPH 4.4	ROTATED BAR GRAPH OF NUMBER OF STEPS COMPLETED	
	COMPARED WITH SEX	28
TABLE 4.11	EDUCATIONAL LEVEL COMPARED WITH ABILITY TO	
	COMPLETE ALL STEPS	28
TABLE 4.12	DURATION OF ASTHMA WITH ABILITY TO COMPLETE ALL STE	PS 29
TABLE 4.13	AGE COMPARED TO ABILITY TO COMPLETE ALL STEPS	29
<b>TABLE 4.14</b>	PERSON TEACHING TECHNIQUE WITH ABILITY TO COMPLET	ΓΕ
	ALL STEPS	30

## **ABSTRACT**

<u>AIM AND OBJECTIVE</u>: To determine metered dose inhaler usage technique among asthmatic patients attending outpatient clinic and assess relationship between proficiency and specific factors for efficient or non-efficient usage.

<u>**DESIGN**</u>: A cross-sectional study was conducted in outpatient clinic; the inhalation technique was assessed in six steps.

**SETTING:** outpatient clinic of Witpoort hospital, Limpopo province, South Africa.

**RESULT**: Total of 102 patients (32 male and 70 female) was assessed with age ranging from 10 to 77(mean 44) between September to November 2008. Only three (2.9%) of patients could perform all six steps correctly. Percentage of patients performing each step correctly were: 20.6%, 65.7%, 4.9%, 4.9% and 1% got none of the step, one step, two steps, three steps, and four steps correctly respectively. None got up to five steps correctly. The 2.9% that got all six steps correctly were taught by a doctor and had asthma duration of greater than five year.

**CONCLUSION**: This study shows a high level of incorrect usage of metered dose inhaler among asthmatic patient attending witpoort hospital. Sex (gender), age and educational level did not play a role in proficiency of inhaler use.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Declaration		ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		ii
LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES		IV
ABSTRACT		V
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	OVERVIEW	1
1.2	PROBLEM STATEMENT	2
1.3	JUSTIFICATION FOR STUDY	3
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1	METHODS	5
2.2	DEFINITION	5
2.3	EPIDEMIOLOGY OF ASTHMA	5
2.4	SYMPTOMS AND SIGNS	6
2.5	MANAGEMENT	7
2.5.1	GOALS	7
2.5.2	DRUG THERAPY	7
2.5.3	DRUG ROUTE	7
2.4.4	INHALATIONAL DEVICES	8
2.4.5	INHALATIONAL TECHNIQUE	9
2.6	DETERMINANTS OF POOR CONTROL	q

2.7	CAUSE OF UNDERUSE OF INHALER	10
2.7.1	INADEQUATE PATIENT EDUCATION ON ASTMA CARE	11
2.7.2	HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS KNOWLEDGE AND ATTITUDE	11
2.7.3	TYPE OF INHALER USED	12
2.7.4	AGE AND GENDER	12
2.7.5	PATIENTS EDUCATIONAL LEVEL AND LITERACY	13
2.8	LIMITATION OF SEARCHED LITERATURE	13
CHAPTER 3	METHODS	15
3.1	PURPOSE OF STUDY	15
3.2	OBJECTIVES	15
3.3	RESEARCH QUESTION	15
3.4	STUDY DESIGN	15
3.5	STUDY POPULATION AND SAMPLING	16
3.6	ETHICAL CONSIDERATION AND CONSENT	17
3.7	DATA COLLECTION AND SETTING	18
3.8	DATA ANALYSIS	19
3.9	RELIABILITY, OBJECTIVITY AND VALIDITY	19
3.10	BIAS AND HOW IT WAS REDUCED	20
3.11.1	SELECTION BIAS	20
3.11.2	OBSERVER BIAS	20
3.11.3	EVALUATION APPREHENSION	20
3.11.4	ANALYSIS	20

CHAPIER 4	KESULIS	21
4.1	DEMOGRAPHICS	21
4.1.1	AGE DISTRIBUTION	21
4.1.2	GENDER	22
4.1.3	EDUCATIONAL LEVEL	23
4.1.4	DURATION OF ASTHMA	24
4.1.5	INHALER USE	24
4.1.6	<b>EDUCATION ON INHALER USE</b>	25
4.2	MDI USAGE TECHNIQUE	25
CHAPTER 5	DISCUSSION	31
CHAPTER 6		35
6.1	CONCLUSION	35
6.2	RECOMMENDATIONS	36
6.2.1	HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS	36
6.2.2	PATIENTS	37
6.2.3	FAMILY	37
REFERENCES		38
APPENDICES		44
PROTOCOL		44
QUESTIONNAIRE		51

CONSENT FORM	55
REPC CERTIFICATE	57